Executive Director at 330 W. Church Street, P.O. Box 9005, Drawer CA01, Bartow, Florida
33831-9005.

NOTE 16   RESTATEMENTS

In fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the Capital Project Fund was established by
consolidation of two funds previously reported as major funds, the 2015 Construction Fund
(changed to Capital Project Fund) and the 2021 Construction Fund. The effects on fund
balance for this change within the reporting entity are presented on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance – Governmental Funds and in the
table below.

In fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the City early implemented GASB Statement No.
101, Compensated Absences. The early adoption of GASB 101 resulted in changes to the
Statement of Activities, and the Proprietary Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes
in Net Position. The effects of the changes are provided below.

112

CITY OF WINTER HAVEN, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

NOTE 16   RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

9/30/23,
As Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

Change in Major
Funds

9/30/23,
As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities 130,838,137$   (2,133,266)$   -$   128,704,871$
Business-type Activities 130,645,986   (527,513)   -   130,118,473

Total Primary Government 261,484,123$   (2,660,779)$   -$   258,823,344$

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

Capital Project Fund 33,624,218$   -$   16,021,242$   49,645,460$
2021 Construction Fund 16,021,242   -   (16,021,242)   -

Total Governmental Funds 49,645,460$   -$   -$   49,645,460$

Proprietary Funds
Major Funds:

Water and Sewer 110,950,441$   (408,072)$   -$   110,542,369$
Solid Waste 5,323,381   (75,240)   -   5,248,141

Nonmajor Funds 14,863,737   (44,201)   -   14,819,536
Internal Service Funds (Governmental Activities) 931,655   (311,538)   -   620,117
Total Proprietary Funds 132,069,214$   (839,051)$   -$   131,230,163$

Reporting Units Affected by Restatements of Beginning Balances

113

This page intentionally left blank

114

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

This page intentionally left blank

CITY OF WINTER HAVEN, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE EMPLOYER'S NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 694,100$   725,937$   798,355$   853,608$   849,951$   924,122$   1,100,750$   1,064,435$   1,244,642$   1,217,350$